
塾A工A D。。um。ntAlOl⑪_2017

Sぬnderd Fbm ofAgreement Between O仰er and Contractor wheI℃ the basis of

payment is a S的u/ated Sum

AGRE馴ENT made as ofthe Fifth day ofApril inthe year 2021

伽worくれjndicate dy, mOnth andyear,)

BETWEEN the Owner:

(Name, l略al status, a勃ess and other毎y2?matio7リ

Duluth Public SchooIs

ISD#709

215 North lSt Avenue E.

Duluth, MN 55802

and the Contractor:

(Name, legal status, a勃ess and other J所)rmatio?リ

St. Gemain’s Glass, Inc.

212 N. 40th Avenue W.

Duluth, MN 55807

for the followmg PrQject:

(Name, location and detalled descr申tio′リ

Congdon Park Elementary Schoo1

31 16 E. Superior Street

Duluth, MN

202 1 Window Restoration PrQject BID #1 293

The Architect: Substitute Term一一Consultant一一

(Name, legal sta触, a勃ess and other高砂matio7リ

MRJ Consultants, LLC

5712 Royal Oaks Drive

Shoreview, MN 55126

The Owner and Contractor agree as follows.

The tem Consultant wi11 be used instead ofArchitect for this document and any associated

documents.

AiA Document AlOl⑪- 2017・ Copyright◎ 1915' 1918' 1925' 1937' 1951, 1958' 1961' 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997, 2007 and 2O17 byThe

American lnst血te of Architects. A= 「ights 「eserved. The “Amerlcan lnstltute Of A「chlteCtS,n uAIA,n the AiA Logo∴’Al Ol r and “AiA Contract Documents“ are

「eglSte「ed t「adema「ks and may not be used without pe「miSSIO= This document was p「oduced by AIA software at 14:09:18 ET on O4IO5/2021 unde「 O「de「

No.41O3808759 which expi「es on O4/05/2022, iS nO‖br 「esaie言S iiCenSed fo「 one証me use onlyi and may oniy be used ln aC∞rdan∞ With the AIA Cont「act

Documents⑱ Tems of Service. To 「eport copynght vioiations, e.mail copy「ight@aia.org.

Use「 Notes:　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　(1 76489891 5)

DocuSign Envelope ID: BEF037E5-911C-4533-891C-D4496928B6C6



TABLE OF ARTiC」ES

I THE CON丁RACT DOCUMENTS

2　　　THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT

3　　　DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SJBSTANTIAしCOMP」ETiON

4　　　CONTRACT SJM

5　　　PAYMENTS

6　　　DiSPUTE RESOLJTION

7　　　TERMINATiON OR SJSPENSiON

8　　　肌SCEしLANEOJS PROV看SIONS

9　　　ENUMERATiON OF CONTRACT DOCUM馴TS

EXHIBITA INSURANCE AND BONDS

ARTiC」E I THE CONTRAC丁DOCJMENTS

The Contract Docunents consist ofthis Agreement, Conditions of the Contract (General, Supplementary, and other

Conditions), Drawings, Specifications, Addenda issued prior to execution ofthis Agreement, O血er documents listed

in this Agreement, and Modifications issued after execution ofthis Agreement, all ofwhich fom血e Contract, and are

as fully a part of the Contract as if attached to皿s Agreement or repeated herein. The Contract represents血e entire

and integrated agreement between the parties hereto and supersedes prior negotiations, rePreSentations, Or agreementS,

either written or oral. An enumeration ofthe Contract Documents, Other than a Modification, aPPearS in Article 9.

ARTICしE 2　THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT

The Contractor shal上fully execute血e Work described in the Contract Documents, eXCePt aS SPeCifica11y indicated in

血e Contract Documents to be the responsibility of others.

ARTICLE 3　DATE OF COMMENC剛ENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION

§ 3,1 The date ofcommencement ofthe Work shall be:

岬heck one Qrthej演lowing bores・)

[ ]　The date ofthis Agreement.

[ ]　A datesetforth inanoticetoproceedissuedbythe Owner.

[ X ] Establishedasfollows‥

伽Sert a date or a means !o detemine /he date qrcommencement qflhe Work・)

Upon Contractor・s receipt ofNotice to Proceed by Owner. Work can commence on site on or after June

=,2021

If a date of commencement of the Work is not selected, then the date of commencement shall be the date of this

Agreement.

§ 3.2 The Contract Time sha11 be measured from the date ofcommencement ofthe Work.

§ 3.3 Substantiai CompIetion

§ 3,3.1 Su串ct to a匂ustments of the Contract Time as provided in the Contract Documents, the Co血actor shall

achieve Substantial Co皿pletion ofthe entire Work:

作heck one qflhejbllowing bor跨and complete /he ”eCeSSa7y jゆmation・)

AIA DocumentA「Ol⑱- 2017. Copyright◎ 1915, 1918, 1925. 1937' 1951' 1958' 1961' 1963' 1967’1974・ 1977' 1987i 19911 1997・ 2OO7 and 2017 byThe

American Institute of A「chitects. Ali 「ights reserved. The uAme「lCan lnstl…e of A「c帥ects:‥AIA'当he AIA Logo言●Al O「 'il and ’‘AIA Contract Documentsfa「e

「eg'S-e「ed t「adema「ks and may not be used wlthout permlSS-On This document was produced by AIA softwa「e at 14:09:18 ET on O4/05/2021 unde「 Order

No.41O38O8759 which expi「es on O4/05/2022言S =Ot fo=esaIe, iS l-CenSed fo「 one-time =Se OnIy' and may oniy be used ln aCCO「dance with the AiA Contract

E嵩嵩警Terms of Serv'Ce. To report copy「一ght vIOiations, e’mai~ copyr-ght@aia.org.　　　　　　　　　　(1 76489891 5)

DocuSign Envelope ID: BEF037E5-911C-4533-891C-D4496928B6C6



[ ]　Notlaterthan ( ) calendardaysfrom thedate ofcommencementoftheWork.

[ X ] By the following date: Substantial Completion August 22, 2021. Final Completion August 29, 2021
Prqiect completion dates will be subject to血e delivery date of血e new windows.

§ 3.3.2 Subject to adjustments of the Contract Time as provided in the Contract Documents, ifportions of the Work

are to be completed prior to Substantial Completion of the entire Work, the Contractor shall achieve Substantial

Completion of such portions by the followmg dates‥

Portion of Work Substantial Compietion Date

§ 3"3"3 If血e Contractor fails to achieve Substantial Completion as provided in this Section 3.3, liquidated damages, if

any, Sha11 be assessed as set fo庇h in Section 4.5.

ARTICLE 4　CONTRACT SUM

§ 4,1 The Ouner shall pay the Contractor the Contract Sum in c皿ent funds for the Contractor’s perfomance ofthe

contract. The Contract Sum sha11 be FIVE HUNDRED NINETY FOUR THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED

TWENTY TWO DOLLARS ($ 594,822.00 ), Subject to additions and deductions as provided in the Contract

Docunents.

§ 4,2 Aiternates

§ 4.2,1 Altemates, ifany, included in the Contract Sum:

Ite m

N/A

Price

§ 4,2,2 Subect to the conditions noted below, the following altemates may be accepted by the OⅧer following

execution of this Agreement" Upon acceptance, the Owner sha= issue a Modification to this Agreement.

伽sert below each al/erna!e and !he conditions /ha肋ust be metjbr /he Ow,7er /O aCCpl /he alteγnate・)

item

NONE

§ 4,3 Allowances, ifany, included in the Contract Sum:

(nent狗, eaCh allowance・)

1tem

NONE

Price

P「ice Conditions fo「 Acceptance

§ 4.4 Unit prices, ifany:

仰en砂/he item and state Jhe “nitprice and qαanti卵mitations, fa砂/O Which /he “nitprice will be `雌,licable・)

item

NONE

Jnits and Limitations Price per Unit ($0,00)

§ 4.5 Liquidated damages, ifany:

伽seI・t /erms and conditionsjZ)r /iquidated damgeS, faIny・)

N/A

§4,60血er:

伽sertprovisionsjbr bonαS Or Othe′・ Jncentives, fa砂fhat m睦ht result jn a change /0 /he Contract鎚m・)

N/A

AIA DocumenIAlOl⑪-2017.Copyright◎ 1915, 1918’1925- 1937, 1951’1958’1961' 1963i 1967・ 1974' 1977' 1987・ 1991・ 1997' 2007and2017 byThe

American lnstitute of Architects. Aii rights 「eserved. The l‘Amencan 'nst'tute Of A「chlteCtS・I●..AIA一㌦he AIA Logo∴'Al O仁and `lAiA Co=traCt Doc=mentS’’a「e

regIStered tradema「ks and may not be used w'tho山一PermiSSiOn This docume=t WaS PrOduced by AIA software at 14‥09:18 ET o= 04IO5/2021 unde「 Orde「

No.41 03808759 which expi「es on O4/05/2022, lS =Ot fo「 resaie) is licensed fo「 one-t‘me uSe Only・ and may oniy be used in accordan∝川vith the AIA Contract

誌嵩譜Terms of ServlCe・ To 「eport copynght vtolat10nS’e‾maii copyright@aia Org‘　　　　　　　　　　(1764898915)

DocuSign Envelope ID: BEF037E5-911C-4533-891C-D4496928B6C6



ARTICLE 5　PAYMENTS

§ 5,1 Prog「ess Payments

§ 5.1 "1 Based upon Applications for Payment submitted to the Architect by the Contractor and Certificates for

Payment issued by the Architect, the Owner shall make progress payments on account of the Contract Sun to the

Contractor as provided below and elsewhere in the Contract Documents.

§ 5'1.2 The period covered by each Application for Payment sha11 be one calendar month ending on the last day ofthe

month, Or aS follows:

N/A

§ 5"1.3 Provided that an Application for Payment is received by the Architect not later than血e 5th day ofa month,

the Owner shall make payment ofthe amount certified to the Contractor not later than the 5th day ofthe Followmg

month. If an Application for Payment is received by the Architect after the application date fixed above, Payment Of

the amount certified shall be made by the Owner not later than Thirty ( 30 ) days after the Architect receives the

Application for Payment.

(姥deral state or local /aws mの′ req“ire pの′ment Within a certain period Q/lime.)

§ 5"1.4 Each Application for Payment shall be based on the most recent schedule ofvalues submitted by血e

Contractor in accordance with the Contract Documents. The schedule ofvalues shall allocate the entire Contract Sum

among the various portions ofthe Work. The schedule ofvalues shall be prepared in such fom, and supported by such

data to substantiate its accuracy, aS the Architect may require. This schedule of values shall be used as a basis for

reviewing血e Contractor’s Applications for Payment.

§ 5.1.5 Applications for Payment shall show the percentage ofcompletion ofeach portion ofthe Work as of血e end of

血e period covered by血e Application for Payment.

§ 5・1.6 In accordanc叩th AIA Document A20 1TM-201 7, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction, and

Su切ect to other provISions of the Contract Documents, the amount of each progress payment sha11 be computed as

fbllows:

§ 5.1,6.1 The amount ofeach progress payment sha11 first include:

.1　That portion ofthe Contract Sum properly allocable to completed Work;

・2　That portion ofthe Contract Sum properly allocable to materials and equlPment delivel・ed and suitab獲y

StOred at the site for subsequent incorporation in the completed construction, Or, if approved in advance

by the Owner, Suitably stored off血e site at a location agreed upon in writing; and

.3　That portion ofConstruction Change Directives血at the Architect detemines, in the Architect’s

PrOfessional judgment, tO be reasonably justified.

§ 5.1.6.2 The amount ofeach progress payment shall then be reduced by:

.1　The aggregate ofany amounts previously paid by the Owner;

・2　The amo皿t, ifany, for Work that remains uncorrected and for which the Architect has previously

Withheld a Certificate for Payment as provided in Article 9 ofAIA Document A20 l-201 7;

"3　Any amount for which the Contractor does not intend to pay a Subcontractor or material supplier,

unless the Work has been perfomed by others the Contracto賞・ intends to pay;

.4　For Work perfomed or defects discovered since the last payment application, any amOunt for which

the Architect may withhold payment, Or nullfty a Certificate ofPayment in whole or in part, aS PrOVided

in Article 9 ofAIA Docunent A201-2017; and

"5　Retainage withheldpursuant to Section 5.1.7.

§ 5.1.7 Retainage

§ 5・1.7・1 For each progress payment made prior to Substantial Completion ofthe Work, the Owner may withhold the

fo11owing amount, aS retainage, from the payment otherwise due:

伽sert apercentage or amoタ′nl /O be 14,iihheld as retainage互om each句plicationjZ)r Pの′ment. 7%e amounl q/

retainage mの′ be limitedみ′ gOVe7・ning /aW.)

Five Percent (5%)

AiA DocumentAlOl㊦-2017" Copyright◎ 1915' 1918’1925' 1937' 1951' 1958' 1961' 1963) 1967' 1974’1977, 1987, 1991, 1997, 2007 and 2017byThe

American lnstitute of A「chitects. A冊ghts 「eserved. The “Amencan InstltUte Of A「chlteCtS,’i “AIA.n the AiA Logo, '’Al O十" and ’▲AIA Cont「act Documentsli a「e

「eglSte「ed t「adema「ks and may not be used without pe「mlSSIOn. This document was p「oduced by AIA softwa「e at 14.09.18 ET on O4/05/2021 unde「 O「de「

No.4103808759 which expires on O4/05/2022' is not fo「 resaie, IS llCenSed fo「 one-time use only, and may onIy be used ln aCCO「dance with the AIA Cont「act

Documents⑪ Te「ms of ServiCe. To report copyright vioiations, e-mall copyright@aia.org.

Use「 Notes:　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　(1 76489891 5)

DocuSign Envelope ID: BEF037E5-911C-4533-891C-D4496928B6C6



§ 5・1"7・1.1 The following items are not subject to retainage:

伽sert a砂,訪ems not sdyect Jo /he withholding〆“retainczg烏fuCh as general condilions, Jnsurance, CtC.)

N/A

§ 5,1,7.2 Reduction or limitation ofretainage, ifany, Shall be as follows:

伊the retainage established /n Section 5・ 1・ 7. 1 ;s !o be mo`抄造dprior Jo Sz‘bstantial Cb′即letion qfthe cntire Wo巧,

inc寂ding mod昨cationsjbr Substan/ial Co7npletion Q/portions〆the Work as provided jn Section 3.3.2, /nsert

pro高sJonsjbr鋤ch mod雄calions.)

N/A

§ 5"1.7・3 Except as set fdrth in this Section 5.l.7.3, uPOn Substantial Completion ofthe Work, the Contractor may

Submit an Application for Payment that includes血e retainage withheld from prior Applications for Payment pursuant

to this Section 5. l.7. The Application for Payment submitted at Substantial Completion shall not include retainage as

fbllows:

伽sert a砂, Other conditionsjZ)r release qfretainageやOn Swbstantial Conやletion.)

§ 5・1・8 Iffinal completion ofthe Work is materia11y delayed through no fault ofthe Contractor, the Owner shall pay

the Contractor any additional amounts in accordance with A正cle 9 0f AIA Document A20 1-20 1 7.

§ 5・1.9 Except with the Owner’s prior approval, the Contractor shall not make advance payments to suppliers for

materials or equlPment Which have not been delivered and stored at the site.

§ 5.2 Finai Payment

§ 5・2・1 Final payment, COnStituting the entire unpaid balance ofthe Contract Sum, Shall be made by the Owner to the

Contractor when

"1　the Contractor has fully perfomed the Contract except for the Co血actor’s responsibility to correct

Work as provided in Article 1 2 ofAIA Document A201-20 1 7, and to satisfy other requirements, ifany,
Which extend beyond final payment; and

"2　a final Ce正ficate forPayment has been issued by the Architect.

§ 5"2"2 The Owner’s final payment to the Contractor shall be made no later than 30 days after the issuance ofthe

Architect’s final Certificate for Payment, Or aS follows:

As Stated.

§ 5,3Inte「est

Payments due and unpaid under the Contract shall bear interest from the date payment is due at the rate stated below,

Or in the absence thereo亀at the legal rate prevailing from time to time at the place where the Prqject is Iocated.

伽sert rate c!finterest agreed印on, faI少)

As Stated

ARTiCLE 6　DISPUTE RESOLUTION

§ 6,1 1nitiaI Decision Maker

The Architect wi= serve as the Initial Decision Maker pursuant to Article 1 5 ofAIA Document A20 1 -201 7, unless the

Parties appoint below another individual, nOt a Party tO this Agreement, tO Serve aS the Initial Decision Maker.

(ゲthe parties mle‘alb′ agree. insert /he ”ame, addess and other contac待妙rmation Qrthe hitial Decision Maker.〆

Other /han /he Architecl.)

Mr, Mike Johnston, RRC

MRJ CONSULTANTS, LLC

5712 Royal Oaks Drive, Shoreview, MN 551 26

AIA DocumentAIOl⑪-2017" Copyright◎1915i 1918' 1925' 1937, 1951’1958' 1961i 19631 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997, 2007and2017 byThe

American institute of Arc順ects. A川ghts 「eserved. The ‘’Ame「lCan i=Stitute of ArchlteCtS:’“▲AIA,n the AIA Logo言’Al Ol.《1 and ▲▲AIA Cont「act Documents’’a「e

「egiSte「ed t「ademarks and may not be used wlthoul pe「mlSSIOn This document was p「oduced by AIA softwa「e at 14・09.18 ET on O4/0512021 unde「 Order

No.41 03808759 which explreS On O4/05/2022, is not for resaie, is liCenSed fo「 one-time use onIy, and may only be used ln a∞Ordan∞ With the AIA Contract

Documents⑪ Tems of Service. To report copyright vioiations, e-mail copyright@aia.o「g.

Use「 Notes:　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　(1 76489891 5)

DocuSign Envelope ID: BEF037E5-911C-4533-891C-D4496928B6C6



§ 6,2 Binding Dispute Resoiution

For any Claim subject to, but not resoIved by, mediation pursuant to Article 15 ofAIA Document A20l-2017, the

me血od of binding dispute resolution shall be as fo11ows:

(Check /he呼propriate bor.)

[ X ] Arbitration pursuant to Section 15.4 ofAIA DocunentA201-2017

[ ]　Litigation in a court ofcompetentjurisdiction

[ ]　Other位タeC娩)

If the Owner and Contractor do not select a method ofbinding dispute resolution, Or do not subsequently agree in

Writing to a binding dispute resolution method other than litigation, Claims will be resoIved by litigation in a court of

COmPetent 」urisdiction.

ARTICLE 7　TERMINATION OR SJSPENSiON

§ 7"1 The Contract may be teminated by the Owner or血e Contractor as provided in Article 14 ofAIA Docunent

A201-2017.

§ 7.1,1 Ifthe Contract is teminated for the Owner’s convenience in accordance with Article 14 ofAIA Docunent

A201-201 7, then the Owner shall pay血e Contractor a temlination fee as follows:

(7”Sert !he a′nO〃nt Qf or methodjbr determining, thefee, fa砂pの)able to fhe Contractorjbllowing a !erminationjbr

the Owner与COnVenience.)

N/A

§ 7,2 The Work may be suspended by the Owner as provided in A正cle 14 ofAIA Document A201-2017.

ARTiCLE 8　MISCEししANEOUS PROVISiONS

§ 8.1 Where reference is made in this Agreement to a provision ofAIA Document A20l-2017 or ano血er Contract

Document, the reference refers to that provision as anended or supplemented by other provisions of血e Contract

Documents.

§ 8,2 The Owner’s representative:

(Name, address, email a勃ess, and other j所)matioリ

Mr. Dave Spooner

Duluth Public SchooIs- ISD#709

215 North l§( Avenue East

Duluth, MN 55802

§ 8.3 The Contractor’s representative:

伽me, address, email adみe5S, and otherかゆmatio7リ

Mr. Mike McCabe

St. Germain’s Glass, Inc.

212 N. 40th Avenue W.
Duluth, MN 55807

Mr. Mike Johnston RRC

MRJ CONSULTANTS, LLC

5712 Royal Oaks Drive

Shoreview, MN 55126

AIA DocumentAlOl⑪- 2017. Copy「ight◎ 1915・ 1918' 1925, 1937- 1951’1958' 1961' 1963' 1967' 1974- 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997, 2007 and 2017 byThe

American Ins航ute of Architects. AiI 「ights 「eserved. The ‘iAme「lCan Instl…e of A「c冊ects,” ▲一AiA当he AIA Logo. ”A「 O工n and “AIA Cont「act Documents” a「e

「eglSte「ed tradema「ks and may not be used wlthout pe「miSSiOn This document was produced by AIA software at 14:09.18 ET on O4/05I2021 unde「 O「de「

No.4103808759 which explreS On O4/05/2022言S nOt for 「esaIe, lS liCenSed for one-tIme uSe OnIy, and may oniy be used in aC∞rdan∞ With the AIA Contract

Documents⑱ Terms of ServiCe. To 「eport copyright viOlations, e-maiI copyrlght@aia.0「g.

Use「 Notes:　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　(1 76489891 5)

DocuSign Envelope ID: BEF037E5-911C-4533-891C-D4496928B6C6



§ 8,4 Neither the Ownel・’s nor the Contractor’s representative shall be changed without ten days’prior notice to血e

Other party:

§ 8.5 insurance and Bonds

§ 8,5.1 The Owner and the Contractor shall purchase and maintain insurance as set forth in AIA Document

A l OI TM-20 1 7, Standard Fom of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor where the basis ofpayment is a

Stipulated Sum, Exhibit A, Insurance and Bonds’and elsewhere in the Contract Documents.

§ 8.5,2 The Contractor shall provide bonds as set forth in AIA Docunent AlOITM-2017 Exhibit A, and elsewhere in

the Contract Documents.

§ 8,6 Notice in electronic fomat, PurSuant tO Article l ofAIA Docunent A201-2017, may be given in accordance

with AIA Docunent E203TM-20 1 3, Building Infomation Modeling and Digital Data Exhibit, if completed, Or aS

otherwise set forth below:

伊other lhan in occordance高th AL4 Docwment E203-2013, jnj'er汗eq諦rementsjZ)r delivering "Otice Jn electronic

ゆrmat JuCh czs #ame, Jitle, and email訪みess Q/the rec互,ient and whether and how Jhe少'Stem Will be reqt/ired to

genemte a read rece車)tjZ,r /he /7.anSmission・)

§ 8.7 Other provisions:

ARTiCLE 9　ENUMERATiON OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

§ 9,1 This Agreement is comprised of the following docunents:

1　AIA Document AlOITM-2017, Standard Form ofAgreement Between Owner and Contractor

.2　AIA Document A101TM-2017, Exhibit A, Insurance and Bonds

3　ARA Docunent A201TM喜2017, General Conditions ofthe Contract for Construction

.4　AIA Document E203TM葛2013, Building Infomation Modeling and Digital Data Exhibit, dated as

indicated below:

伽Serl !he date qfthe E203-20I3 Jnco7pOγa/ed ;nto /his Agreemenり

N/A

5　Drawings

Numbe「

l-4

.6　Specifications

Section

Prqject Manual

.7　Addenda言fany:

Number

1

2

Title Date

202 1 Window　　　　　　　2/23/202 1

Replacement Congdon

Park Elementary

TitIe Date Pages

202 1 Congdon Park　　　2/3/202 1　　　123

Elementary Window

Replacement Prqiect BID

#1293

D ate Pages

3/1 9/202 1　　　　　　　　　6

3/23/202 1　　　　　　　　　4

AIADocumentAlOl⑱一2017.Copyright⑥1915, 1918i 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958. 1961. 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997, 2007and 2O17byThe

American lnstitute of Architects. A掴ghts 「eserved. The ▲’Ame「lCan l=St血te of A「chlteCIs,回“AiA,n the AIA Logo∴lAl O仁and “AiA Cont「act Documents’“ a「e

「eglSte「ed tradema「ks and may not be used withou( Pe「miSSIO= This document was p「oduced by AIA softwa「e at 14:09:18 ET on O4/05/2021 unde「 Order

No 4103808759 which explreS On O4/05/2022, iS nOt fo「 resaie, lS liCenSed fo「 one-tlme uSe Only, and may only be used m accordance with the AIA Contract

Documents⑱ Te「ms of Service. To 「eport copyright violatiOnS, e-maii copyright@aia.o「g.

User Notes:　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　(1 76489891 5)

`
し
.

川

　

l

DocuSign Envelope ID: BEF037E5-911C-4533-891C-D4496928B6C6



Portions ofAddenda relating to bidding or proposal requirements are not part of the Contract

Docunents unless the bidding or proposal requlrementS are also enunerated in this Article 9.

8　　Other Exhibits:

(Check all bo二軍eS /ha牢卿かand inc最de c!pprqpriate iIまわrmation iden砺ノing /he exhibi/ Where

req#ired.)

[ N/A ] AIA Document E204TM-2017, Sustainable Prqjects Exhibit, dated as indicated below:

(7”Sert /he daIe Qflhe E204-201 7 JncoJpOrated jn10 /his Agreemenl.)

[ NIA ] The Sustainability Plan:

Title Date

[ X ] Supplementary and other Conditions of血e Contract:

Document Titie

Pr句ect Manual Section OO 60 00　　Owners PrQject Foms

Pages

Date Pages

l-43

9　O血er docunents, ifany, listed below:

但短here a’少O〃itional documen短hat are Jntended /OjZ)rm part Qr/he Conlract Docwments. AL4

Docwment A201 TM-201 7provides /hat the advertisement or fnvitation Jo bid hZStrZ/Ctions /O Bidders,

Sa型,lejbm5,砺e Contracto売bid orpr。pOSal portions 4‘Addenda relating /O bidding or proposal

req初remenis, and other高所vrmation〆,mishedめ′ the Owner ;n antic車)ation Q/‘receiving bids or

praposals, are nOtpar/ qrthe Contrac/ Documenls unless enumera/ed ;n /his Agreement. Any鋤Ch

ゐcumenls should be /isted here onb′ fintended /O be parl Qfthe Cont7tZC/ Docwmenis.)

ISD 709 Amendments to 2017 AIA Docunents dated lO/23/2020 - 6 pages

This Agreement entered into as of the day and year first wr誼en above.

OWN駄作ignature)　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　CONTRACTOR (S培nature)

作rinted name and title)　　　　　　　　　　　　　　作)rinted name and title)

AiADocumentAlOl⑫-2017.Copyright◎1915- 1918' 1925, 1937' 1951i 1958' 1961' 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997,2007and 2017byThe

American lnsくItute of A「Chitects. A= 「ights 「eserved. The ‘.Amencan lnstl…e of A「chlteCtS:● ‘“AIA,“ the AiA Logo言’Al O十一’and “AIA Con什act Documents.’a「e

「eglSte「ed tradema「ks and may not be used without pe「mlSSIOn This document was produced by AIA softwa「e at 14:09:18 ET on O4/05/2021 unde「 O「de「

No.4103808759 which expl「eS On O4/05/2022, iS nOt for 「esaie, iS ilCenSed fo「 one-time uSe Onlyi and may onIy be used in aC∞「dan∞ With the AIA Cont「act

Documents① Tems of Service. To report copyright vioiations, e-maii copyright@aia o「g.

Use「 Notes:　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　(1 76489891 5)

DocuSign Envelope ID: BEF037E5-911C-4533-891C-D4496928B6C6

General ManagerDenny Nelson



Ad伽;ons and DeIetions Reporf for

A仏⑪ DocumentAlOl⑪ - 2017

This Additions and DeIetiens Report, aS de血ed on page l ofthe associated dooument, reP「Odu∞S beIow aiI text the autho「 has added

to the standa「d form AIA dooument in orde「to complete it, aS We= as any text the autho「 may have added to o「 deIeted from the or屯inai

AIA text. Added text is shown underlined. DeIeted text is indicated with a hor屯onta=ine th「ough the origlnal AiA text.

Note: This Add開ons and DeIetions Report is provided fo「 jnformation purposes only and is not inco「porated into o「 constitute any part

Of the associated AiA document. Thjs Additions and Deletions Report and its associated document were generated sjmultaneously by

AIA software at 14:09:18 E丁on O4IO5/2021.

PAG且I

AGRE馴ENT made as of血e里塾Lday ofA垣Lin the year 2Q21

Duluth Public SchooIs

ISD#709

215 North lSt Avenue E.

Duluth. MN 55802

St. Gemain’s Glass. Inc.

212 N. 40th Avenue W.

Duluth. MN 55807

Congdon Park Elementarv Schoo1

31 16 E. SuDerior Street

Duluth∴MN

2021 Window Restoration Proiect BID #1293

The Archit∞t: Substitute Term ’’Consultant一一

MRJ Consultants. LLC

5712 Roval Oaks Drive

Shoreview. MN 55126

The Owner and Contractor agree as fo11ows.

The term Consultant will be used instead ofArchitect for this document and any associated documents.

PAGE2

[ 2u Establishedasfollows:

UDOn Contractor’s receiDt OfNotice to Proceed bv Owner. Work can commence on site on or after June

AddltIonsand DeIetlons ReportforAIADocumentAlOIO-2017・ Copyright◎ 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951. 1958, 1961. 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991,

1 997・ 2007 and 2017 by The American lnstitute of Architects. AIi rights 「eserved. The ‘′Ame「lCan lnstltute Of A「chlteCtS -AiA,n the A-A Logo言・AI Ol ," and ’AIA

Co=t「aCt Documents一’a「e 「eg'Ste「ed t「adema「ks and may =Ot be used w'thout permiss10n. This document was p「oduced by AiA softwa「e at 14:09:18 ET on

O4105/2021 unde「 Order No.4103808759 which expires on O4IO5I2022' 'S nOt fo「 「esaie' is Iicensed fo「 o=e-t-me USe Only, and may on-y be used ln aCCOrdance with

the AiA Cont「act Documents⑪ Tems of Service. To 「eport copyright violatlOnS, e-maii ∞Pyright@ala.Ong.

User Notes:　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　(1 76489891 5)

DocuSign Envelope ID: BEF037E5-911C-4533-891C-D4496928B6C6



ll、2021

PAGE3

[ X.」　By the following date: Substantial ComDletion Au帥St 22. 2021. Final ComDletion August 29. 2021.

Project comDletion dates wi11 be subiect to the deliverv date ofthe new windows.

§ 4"1 The Owner shall pay the Contractor the Contract Sun in cunent funds for the Contractor’s perfomance ofthe

Contract. The Contract Sun shall be FIVE HUNDRED NENETY FOUR THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED

TWENTY TWO DOLLARS ($ 594.822周), Su勘ect to additions and deductions as provided in the Contract

Documents.

壁土仝

NONE

NONE

四囲

迎仝
PAGE4

岡田

§ 5.1"3 Provided that an Application for Payment is received by the Architect not later than the型h_day ofa month,

the Owner shall make payment ofthe amount certified to the Contractor not later than the麹h○○day ofthe Followmg

month. If an Application for Payment is received by the Arohitect after the application date fixed above, Payment Of

the amount certified shall be made by the Owner not later than Thirty ( 3±L) days after the Architect receives the

Application for Payment.

Five Percent (5%)

PAGE5

聖と坐

N/A

Additlonsand Deiet!ons Reportf○○AiADocumentAlOl○○2017・ Copy「ight◎ 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974. 1977, 1987, 1991,

1997, 2007 and 2017 by The American lnstitute of Architects. AIi rights reserved. The `lAme「lC訓Inst'tute Of A「chlteCtS,同`AIA,n the AIA Logo, "Al Ol ,・, and "AIA

Contract Documents’“ a「e 「eg'Stered t「adema「ks and may not be used w'thout pem'SS-O= This document was p「oduced by AIA softwa「e at 14:09:18 ET on

O4/0512021 …de「 Orde「 No.4103808759 which explreS On O4/05/2022言S nOt for resale, is Iicensed for one-tlme uSe Oniy. and may oniy b8 uSed ln aCCOrdance with

the AiA Cont「act Documents⑱ Tems of Servi∞. To 「eport ∞Pyれght vioiatons, e-maii ∞Py「ight@aia.org.

Use「 Notes:　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　(1 76489891 5〉

DocuSign Envelope ID: BEF037E5-911C-4533-891C-D4496928B6C6



As Stated.

%「As Stated

Mr. Mke Johnston. RRC
MRJ CONSULTANTS. LLC

5712 Roval Oaks D肩ve. Shoreview. MN 55126

PAGE6

白L] Arbitration pursuant to Section 15.4 ofARA Doounent A201-2017

N/A

Mr. Mike Johnston RRC

MRJ CONSULTANTS. LLC

5712 Roval Oaks Drive

Shoreview. MN 55126

Mr, Dave SDOOner

Duluth Public SchooIs- ISD#709

215 North lSt Avenue East

Duluth. MN 55802

M. Mike McCabe
St. Germain’s Glass. Inc.

212 N. 40th Avenue W.

Duluth. MN 55807
PA6E 7

岡田

1-4

PAGE 8

PrQi ect Manual

2021 Window

ReDlacement Con蜜don

Park Elementary

2/23/202 1

202 1 Congdon Park　　　　2/3/202 1

Elementarv Window

ReDlacement Project BID

#1293

3/1 9/202 1　　　　　　　亘

3/23/202 1　　　　　　　　　4

123

Addltions and DeIetions Reportfo「AIA DocumentAIOl⑫一2017" Copynght⑥ 1915i 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991,

1 997’2007 and 2017 by The American Institute of A「chitects. Aii 「ights reserved. The "Ame「-Can lnst'tute Of A「chlteCtS,i=▲AiA,「the A-A Logo, "Al Ol ," and.1AIA

Contract Documents” are 「eg'Ste「ed t「adema「ks and may nol be =Sed wlthout permlSS10n This document was p「oduced by AIA softwa「e at 14:09:18 ET on

O4IO5/2021 under Order No.4103808759 whiCh expi「es on O4/05/2022' is not for 「esale, lS llCenSed fo「 one-time =Se OnIy, and may onIy be used in accordance with

the AIA Contract Documents⑱ Terms of Service. To 「eport copyright vioiations, e-maii ∞Pyright@aia.o「g.

Use「 Notes:　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　(1764898915)

DocuSign Envelope ID: BEF037E5-911C-4533-891C-D4496928B6C6



[哩|」 AIA Document E204TM葛201 7, Sustainable Prqiects Exhibit, dated as indicated below:

[虻昼」 The Sustainability Plan:

白L] Supplementary and o血er Conditions ofthe Contract:

Proiect Manual Section OO 60 00　　Owners Proiect Forms

ISD 709 Amendments to 2017 AIA Documents dated 10/23/2020 - 6 DageS

1-43

Additions and DeIetlons Reportfo「AIA DocumentAlOIO-2017. Copyright◎ 1915, 1918, 1925. 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961. 1963, 1967, 1974. 1977, 1987言991,

1 997, 2007 and 2017 by The American institule of A「chitects. Al=ights reserved. The ‘’Ame「lCan lnst向くe 。f A「chiteCtS,n “AIA,n the AIA Logo, ’’Al Ol ,ii and ’‘AIA

Contract Documents.’are 「eglSte「ed tradema「ks and may not be used wlthout pe「mlSSIOn This document was p「oduced by AIA software at 14.09.18 ET on

O4105I2021 unde「 O「de「 No.4103808759 whiCh expires on O4IO5/2022, lS nOtfo「 「esaie, IS iiCenSed fo「 one-time use only. and may oniy be used in accordance wlth

the AIA Cont「act Documents① Tems of Service. To report copy「Ight viOlatiOnS, e-maiI copy「ight@aia.o「g.

Use「 Notes:　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　(1764898915)

DocuSign Envelope ID: BEF037E5-911C-4533-891C-D4496928B6C6



Ce朋roaf;on of Documents A 〃肋en書icfty

A仏⑪ Document D401TM - 2003

I, Michael R Johnston, hereby certify, tO the best ofmy knowledge, infomation and belief主hat I created the attached

final document simultaneously with its associated Additions and Deletions Report and this certification at 14:09: 1 8

ET on O4/05/202l under Order No. 4103808759 from AIA Contract Documents software and that in prepanng the

attached final docunent I made no changes to the original text ofAIA⑱ Document A10lTM - 2017, Standard Fom of

Agreement Between Owner and Contractor where血e basis ofpayment is a Stipulated Sum, aS Published by the ARA

in its software, Other血an血ose additions and deletions shown in血e associated Additions and Deletions Report.

小食もe創、恵山民玖晶. u葛乙　-やヽ会式きしふ
笹tl子)　　　　　　　　　　　　“

四十lらl乙。む

be used in acco「dance with the AIA Cont「act Documents⑪ Tems of Service. To 「eport copyright violations, e-maii copyrigh(@aia.org.

Use「Notes: (1 76489891 5)

DocuSign Envelope ID: BEF037E5-911C-4533-891C-D4496928B6C6



iSD 709 Amendments to 2017 AiA documents
Dated: 10/23/2020

In interpreting these Amendments, underiining is new language added to the preexisting language and

Strikeout is deietion of preexisting language.

A201 - 2017 General Conditions

§ 3.7.3 Delete the existing Ianguage and substitute仙e following: lfthe Contractor performs Work

knowing itto be contraryto appiicabIe laws, StatuteS, Ordinances, COdes, ruies and reguiations, Or Iawful

Orders of pubIic authorities, the Contractor sha= assume appropriate responsib掴ty for such Work and sh訓

bearthe costs attributabIe to correction, and sha= oromptIv notifvthe Architect ofsuch Work..

§ 3.18,1 Delete仙e existing language and substitute the foilowing: To the fu=est extent permitted by law, the

Contractor sha= defend, indemnify and hold harmIess the Owner, Architect, Architect’s consuItants, and agents

and empIoyees of any ofthem from and against claims, damages, Iosses, and expenses, incIuding but not limited to

attomeys’fees, arising out of or resuIting from performance ofthe Work, PrOVided that such cIaim, damage, loss,

Or eXPenSe is attributabie to bod時injury, Sickness, disease or death, OrtO injurY tO Or destruction oftangibie

PrOPe巾/ (otherthan the Work itseIf), but onIy to the extent caused bythe negIigent acts or omissions ofthe

Contractor, a Subcontractor, anVOne directly or indirectly empIoyed bv them, Or anyOne fo「 whose acts they mav

be liable, regardIess ofwhether or not such claim, damage, loss, Or eXPenSe is caused in part bv a party

indemnified hereunder. Such obligation shaiI not be construed to negate, abridge, Or reduce other rights o「

ObIigations ofindemnitythat wouId otherwise exist asto a party or person described in this Section 3.18. rm哩

indemnifiedりartV is entitIed to separate counsel underthe governing law, then Contractor shaiI DaVforthose

attomev’s fees and other costs and disbursements, and the indemnified DartV maV Choose its own attomevs

Subiect to the consent ofthe Contractor, Which consent sha= not be unreasonabIvwithheid,

§ 4,2,3 DeIete伽e existing language and subs批ute the following: On the basis of the site visits, the Architect

Wi= keep the Owner reasonabIy informed about the progress and qualitv ofthe portion ofthe Work compieted,

and promptiy report to the Owner (1) known deviations from the Contract Documents, (2) known deviations from

the most recent constru〔南on scheduie submitted by the Contractor, and (3) defects and deficiencies observed in

the Work. The Architectw川not be responsibIe for the Contractor“s faiiure to perform the Work in accordance

With the requirements ofthe Contract Documents. The Architect wiii not have controI over or charge of, and wi=

not be responsibIe for acts or omissions of, the Contractor, Subcontractors, Ortheir agents or empIoyees, Or any

Other persons or entities perfo「ming portions ofthe Work. However, ifthe Architect knows or has been informed

that the Contractor is not performingthe Work in compIiance with the Contract Documents then the Architect

Sha= notifvthe Owner and the Contractor ofsuch noncompliance,

§ 4,2,12 Deiete仙e existing language and substitute仙e following: Interpretations and decisions ofthe

Architectw川be consistent with the intent of, and reasonabIy inferabIe from, the Contract Documents and wi= be

in writing or in the form ofdrawings. When making such interpretations and decisions, the Architect w川endeavor

to secure faithfuI performance bv both Owner and Contractor, W紺not show pa巾a冊yto either, and wi= not be

Iiable for results of interpretations or decjsions rendered in good faith, However, the Architect remains liable

for its own negIi賃ence or breach ofcontract, ifanv.

9,6,1 12 Deiete仙e existing Ianguage and substitute the fo=owing: After the Architect has issued a

Certificate for Payment, the Owner shall make pavment in the manner and within the time provided in the

Contract Documents, and sha= so notify the Architect. The Owner retains訓riかts to cIaims and defenses

notwithstanding having made oavments DurSuanttO Ce巾ficates of Pavment or having made DaVmentS nOt

DocuSign Envelope ID: BEF037E5-911C-4533-891C-D4496928B6C6



哩rsuant to certificates of Pavment・ and the Owner has not waived such cIaims and defe=SeS and is not

estopped from making such cIaims or defenses・臆

.9.6.6 Delete the existing language and substitute the foIiowing‥ A Ce輔cate for Pavment′ a PrOgreSS

pavment, Or Partiai or entire use or occupancy ofthe Project bvthe Owner shaII not constitute acceptance of

work not in accordance with the Contract Documents.エ車Owner retains all rights to ciaims and defenses音

盤豊基盤藍豊艶
estopped from making such claims or defenses.臆

9.6,7 Delete the existing language and substitute the foIiowing: UnIess the Contractor provides the Owner

with a paYment bond in the full pena- sum ofthe Contract Sum′ PaymentS reCeived bythe Contra⊂tOrforWork

properiv perfermed bY Subcontractors or provided by suppiiers shalI be held by the Contractorforthose

subcontractors or supp"ers who performed Work orfurnished materiais′ Or both′ under contract with the

contractorfor which payment was made bythe Owner. Nothing contained herein sha旧equire money to be豊臨
土語二号鎧等霊韓膝C〇霊輪CtC「絶「 b「〇二〇㌔ 〇ftトc 「印饗i「e「霊霊C韓具牢「〇霊i常・

9.8,5 Delete the existing language and substitute the fol-owing: The Ce輔cate of Substantiai Completion shalI

be submitted to the Owner and Contractorfortheir written acceptance of responsibiiities assigned to them in the

ce輔cate. Upon such acceptance′ and consent ofsurety if anv′ the Ow=er ShalI make payment of retainage

applyingto the Work or designated portion thereof. Such payment shall be adjusted for Workthat is incomplete or

nb言aこ。。rdance with the 「equirements ofthe Cont「act Documents. The Owner 「etains ail 「蘭its to ciaims and

defenses notwithstandin師Ce刷cate ofSubstant-a- Comp-etion’and the Owne「 has notwaived such ciaims and

defenses and is not estopped f「om makin虞SuCh claims or defenses.

9.10.1 Deiete the existing -anguage and substitute the folIowing: Upon receipt of the Contractoris notice that

the Work is readyfor fina。nspection and acceptance and upon receipt ofa final Appiication for Payment′ the

Architect w用prompt-Y make such inspection. When the Architect finds the Work acceptabIe underthe Contract

Documents and the Contract fully performed, the Architect w川promptlγ issue a final Certificate for Payment

statingthat to the best ofthe Architectis knowledge′ information and belief・ and on the basis ofthe Architect-s on-

site visits and inspections, the Work has been compIeted in accordance with the Contract Documents and that the

entire balance found to be due the Contractor and noted in the final Ce輔cate is due and pavable. The Architect’s

finaI Ce輔cate for Payment w… constitute a furthe「 representation that conditions listed in Section 9.10.2 as

precedentto the ContractorIs being entit-ed tofinaI paYment have been fu剛ed" ShalI be adjusted forWorkthat is

諒compIete or not in acco「dance w高the requi「ements ofthe Contract Documents.聖Owner.「et叩S聖i中一逼塞藍
9.10,4 Deiete the existing language and substitute the foIIowing: The making of finaI pavment shali constitute a

waiver ofCIaims bythe Owner exceptthose arisingf「om

.1 1iens, CIaims, SeCuritv interests, Or enCumbrances arising out ofthe Contract and unsettled;

.2　fa血re oftheWorktocomplvwiththe requirementsofthe Contract Documents;

.3　terms ofspeciai wa「ranties required bYthe Contract Documents; Or

.4　audits performed by the Owner′ if permitted bythe Contract Documents′ after final payment.豊轟
哩twithstandinq the makinq of final pavme音吐

§ 10.3.4 De-ete the existing Ianguage and substitute the foilowing: The Owner shaII not be responsibIe under

this Section lO.3 for hazardous materiais or substances the Contractor bringsto the site unIess such materials or

substances are required bv the Contract Documents. The Owner shaIl be responsibIe for hazardous materjals or

DocuSign Envelope ID: BEF037E5-911C-4533-891C-D4496928B6C6



Substances required bythe Contract Documents, eXCePt tO the extent ofthe Contractor’s fauit or negligence in the

use and handIing ofsuch materiaIs or substances, The Owner also is not responsibIe for the acts ofthird DartiesreIat岬bv
third Da巾es for which the Owner is not othervise responsibIe.

11"3"1 Delete仙e existing language and substitute仙e fo=owing: The Owner and Contractor waive a= rights

against (1) each other and any oftheir subcontractors, Sub-Subcontractors, agentS, and empioyees, eaCh ofthe

Other; (2) the Architect and Architect’s consuItants声nd (3) Separate Contractors, ifany, and any oftheir

Subcontractors, Sub-Subcontractors, agentS, and empioyees, for damages caused by fire, Or Other causes of Ioss,

to the extentthose iosses are covered by property insurance required bvthe Agreement or other prope申I

insu「ance applicabIe to the Project, eXCePt SuCh rights as they have to proceeds ofsuch insurance. The Owner or

Contractor, aS aPPrOPriate, Sha= require similar written waivers in favor ofthe individuais and entities identified

above from the Architect, Architect-s consuItants, Separate Contractors, Subcontractors, and sub-Subcontractors.

The poIicies of insurance purchased and maintained bv each person or entity agreeing to waive cIaims pursuant to

this section ll.3.1 shalI not prohibit this waiver ofsubrogation. This waiver ofsub「ogation sha= be e什ective as to

a person or entity (1) even though that person or en航y wouId otheMise have a duty of indemnification,

COntraCtual or otherwise, (2) even though that person or en亜V did not pav the insurance premium

directIy or indirectiY, Or (3) whether or not the person or entity had an insurable interest in the

damaged prope巾I. However, this waiver is not effective ifthe insurance orohibits such waiver

notwithstand岬
endeavor to obtain insurance coverage which does not prohibit such waiver.

11.4 Delete仙e existing ianguage and substitute仙e foIlowing: Loss of Use, Business冊e皿Ption, and DeIay in

Completion Insurance. The Owner, at the Owneris option, may PurChase and maintain insurance that w用protect

the Owner against ioss of use of the Owneris property, Orthe inab冊v to conduct normai operations, due fire or

Other causes of Ioss. The Owner waives a旧ights ofaction against the Contractor and Architect for loss of use of

the Owner’s prope「tY, due to fire or othe「 hazards h〇W鞠Cr CこuこCd unIess caused bvthe ne釦rence or b「each of

COntraCt Ofthe Contractor or Architect.

12.2.2.3 DeIete the existing ianguage and substitute the foIIowing: The one-Vear Period for correction of Work

Sha=楢葉be extended bv corrective Work performed bvthe Contractor pursuant to this Section 12.2.

12・2"5 Deiete仙e existing Ianguage and substitute the folIowing: Nothing contained in this Section 12.2 sh訓be

COnStrued to estabIish a period o帥mitation with respectto other obiigations the Contractor has underthe

Contract Documents. Estab看ishment ofthe one-year Period for correction ofWork as described in Section 12.2.2

reiates oniy to the specific ob=gation ofthe Contractorto correct the Work, and has no reiationship to the time

Within which the obligation to compIy with the Contract Documents may be sought to be enforced, nOrtO the time

Within which proceedings may be commenced to establish the Contractorls liabiIitv with 「espectto the

Contractor’s ob=gations other than specificalIy to correct the Work. 1fthe Contractor does not perform its work in

COmPliance with a= of its obIigations’the Owner’s remedies are no川mited to the Contractor,s obIigation to

correct the work

13・1 Deiete the existing language and substitute the foIiowing‥ Govemingしaw. The Contract shail be govemed

bythe iaw ofthe pIace where the Project is located,鍬C専d塙t鴫tjur悪ct:c霊chc!襲c糾=W r庇s. ifthe parties

have seIected arbitration asthe method of binding dispute resoIution, the FederaI Arbitration Act sha= govem

Section1与.4.

13・4・3 Delete肌e existing language and substitute仙e foiiowing: lf procedures for testing, inspection, Or

approval under Sections 13.4.1 and 13.4.2 reveal fa血re ofthe portions ofthe Workto comply with requirements

established by the Contract Documents, a= costs made necessary by such fa血re, inciuding the costs ofsuch

testing, inspection or approval or those of repeated procedures and compensation for the Architect-s services and

expenses, Sh訓be at the Contractor’s expense.

DocuSign Envelope ID: BEF037E5-911C-4533-891C-D4496928B6C6



15工2Time山mits on Cfaims. Deiete the existing ianguage and substitute the fo=owing: The Owner and

Contractorsha= commence aii Ciaims and causes ofaction against the other and arising out of or related to the

Contract, Whether in contract, tOrt, breach ofwarranty or otherwise, in accordance with the requirements ofthe

binding dispute resoiution method seIected in the Agreement and within the period specified bv appIicabIe law,

曲tねany c薦e 。Ct r鵜re t虞。 1C yeこr発雷鎌thc dc:tC CfS鵬c鴇韓劇C排芋!cticrl Cfthc Wcrk. The Owner and

Contractorwaive a= CIaims and causes ofaction not commenced in accordance with this Section l与.1.2.

15.1 "3・1 Deiete the exjsting language and substitute the foIIowing: Claims by either the Owner or Contractor,

Where the condition gIVIng rise to the CIaim is first discovered prior to expiration ofthe period f。r COrreCtion ofthe

Wo「k setforth in Section 12.2.2, Sha= be initiated by notice to the other party and to the lnitial Decision Maker

With a copy sent to the ArchitectJfthe Architect is not serving asthe lnitiaI Decision Maker. Ciaims by either partv

underthis Section 15.1.3.1 shaII be initiated within 21 davs after occurrence ofthe event giving rise to such Claim

Or Within 21 days afterthe cIaimant first recognizes the condition giving rise to the Claim, Whichever is later.

However. this 21 dav notice requi「ement is not a oeriod of limitation that bars a cIaim made after that 21 dav

Period.

亡ご「丁専台こなc「言nここ二〇「己

芦「C二鳥鵬ここエごこ語e霊

Cc霊円錐Dcこしj詰C「lt二〇

15.2.5 De看ete肌e existing Ianguage and substitute the fol看owing: The lnitiaI Decision Maker wiIi render an

initiaI decision approving or rejecting the Ciaim, Or indicatingthatthe lnitiaI Decision Maker is unable to resoIve the

CIaim. This initiaI decision sha町1) be in w両ing; (2) statethe reasonstherefor; and (3) no描ythe parties and the

Architect, ifthe Architect is not serving as the lnitiaI Decision Maker, Ofany change in the Contract Sum or Contract

Time or both. The initiaI decision sha= be finaI and binding on the parties unIess one or more Da面es proceed to

make the Claim b峡Subjectto mediation and, ifthe parties fa" to resoIve their dispute through mediation, tO

binding dispute resoIution.

15.2.6.1 Deleto thls provision:報hCr串車輪叩,高出

土e霊紳士語黒結果軒鳴韓トe c亡王e「甲巧拙e f〇「霊霊にtic

§ 15.3.3 DeIete this provision:

DocuSign Envelope ID: BEF037E5-911C-4533-891C-D4496928B6C6



1 5.4.4.1 Deiete the ex盲sting Ianguage and substitute仙e fo=owing: Subject to the ruies ofthe American

A「bit「ation Association or other appIicabIe arbitration ruIes, either party may consoIidate an arbitration

COnducted underthis Agreement with any otherarbitration to which it is a party provided that (1) the

arbitration agreement goveming the other arbitration does not DrOhibit p錐雨t= COnSOIidation or the other

PartV a賃reeS tO COnSOlidation, (2) the arbitrations to be consoIidated substantia=y invoIve common questions of

iaw orfact, and (3) the arbit「ations empIoy materia=y simiIar proceduraI ruies and methods for seiecting

a「bitrator〈s).

15.4・4・2 De!ete仙e existing language and substitute the fo=owing: Subject to the rules ofthe American

Arbitration Association or other appiicable arbitration川Ies, either party may include byjoinder persons or

entities substantiaiiv invoIved in a common question of law orfact whose presence is required ifcompIete

reIief is to be accorded in arbitration, PrOVided that the sought to bejoined can be ioined under goveming law

QICOnSentS in w「iting to such joinder. Consent to arbitration invoIving an additional person or entitv shaii not

COnStitute consent to arbitration of any cIaim, dispute or other matter in question not described in the

Written consent.

O WNEβ作ignclture)

(Printed mme)

(Printed fitIe)

CON7帽AC「O仔任ignoture)

(Printed mme)

(Printed fitle)

DocuSign Envelope ID: BEF037E5-911C-4533-891C-D4496928B6C6

General Manager

Denny Nelson



lSD 709 Amendments to 2017 AIA documents

Dated: 10/23/2020

1n interpreting these Amendments, underIining is new language added to the preexisting language and

Strikeout is deIetion of preexisting language.

AlOl - 2017 Owner Contractor A賃reement

4.5 DeIote廿ro exist!ng ianguage and $ubstitute the foiiowing: L申出c:tCd d誹嵩錬:=, if叩y. ReasonabIe

iiquidated damages are not penaI and are in addition to′ and not a substitute for′ anV aCtuaI or consequential or

Other dama賃es, Liquidated damages言fanv, are aS foiIows:

(/nser=ems 。nd conditionsfbr /iquidated d。mOge5,げ。ny.)

§ 5.1 ,1 Delete the existing ianguage and substitute the foiiowing: Based upon AppIications for Payment

Submitted to the Architect bythe Contractor and Certificates for Payment issued bythe Architect, the Owner shaiI

make progress payments on account ofthe Contract Sum to the Contractor as provided beIow and eIsewhere in

the Contract Documents. Notwithstandine a Certifieate for Pavment bv the Architect, and notwithstanding anv

PaVmentS made to the Contractor, the Owner retains the riかt to contest such pavments and is not estopped or

Otherwise deemed to have waived ciaims and defenses reIating to pavments to the Contractor or reIatingto anv

CIaims or defenses reIating to the Contractor,s work. This app=es to a= parts ofthis Contract.

§ 5・2・1 DeIete仙e existing ianguage and substitute仙e foliowing: Final payment, COnStituting the entire

unpaid baiance ofthe Contract Sum, Sh訓be made bythe Owner to the Contractor when

.1　　the Contractor has fu=v performed the Contract except for the Contractor-s

「esponsibiIity to correct

Work as provided in Articie 12 ofAIA Document A201-2017, and to satisfy other

requirements, ifany, Which extend beyond finaI payment; and

・2　　　a finaI Certificate for Payment has been issued bythe Architect;

.3　　　however, the Owner mav retain sufficient funds to pav forthe estimated cost ofthe

Contractor’岬n d
to satisfv other requirements言f anv, Which extend bevond finaI pavment. unt旧he Contractor has

COmDieted those obIigations.

OWNEβ rsign。ture)

(Printed mJme)

(Printed fitIe)

COM’RA CTOR /Signature)

(Printed mJme)

(Printed tit/e)

DocuSign Envelope ID: BEF037E5-911C-4533-891C-D4496928B6C6

Denny Nelson

General Manager


		2021-04-08T05:46:18-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




